

15-2879

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit**



RUDY F. WEBB; BETTY WEBB; ARNEZ HARPER; CHARLETHA HARPER,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY;
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY, L.P.; MOBIL PIPE LINE COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS (LITTLE ROCK)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DUNCAN FIRM, P.A.
900 S. Shackleford Road, Suite 725
Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
(501) 228-7600

THRASH LAW FIRM, P.A.
1101 Garland Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 374-1058

PARKER WAICHMAN LLP
27300 Riverview Center Boulevard, Suite 103
Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
(239) 390-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT GRANTED EXXON’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF CLASS CERTIFICATION..... | 15 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 16 |
| B. The Landowners Satisfy Rule 23 | 18 |
| 1. The Landowners Share Common Issues and Facts Central to Their Claims..... | 18 |
| 2. Landowners’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Class..... | 22 |
| 3. Maintenance of the Class Action is Manageable and Their Counsel are More than Adequate Representatives..... | 23 |
| 4. Landowners Satisfy Predominance..... | 25 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | THE PIPELINE SAFETY ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE COMMON LAW CLAIMS THAT ARE NOT SAFETY STANDARDS..... | 28 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 28 |
| | B. The Congressional Intent of the PSA Was Not to Preempt State-Law Claims Nor Contracts Between Private Landowners and Oil Companies..... | 28 |
| | 1. Congress' Intent Is Evidenced by the PSA's Express Limitation on Preemption to State Safety Standards Which Conflict..... | 30 |
| | 2. The PSA Explicitly Allows Common Law Remedies..... | 32 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW..... | 33 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 33 |
| | B. <i>City of Crossett v. Riles</i> Is Not Controlling under the Facts..... | 34 |
| | 1. Landowners' Easement Contains an Express Contractual Right Provision..... | 35 |
| | 2. Landowners Did Not Grant an Unfettered Right to Contaminate Landowners' Land..... | 38 |
| | C. The District Court Erred When It Granted Summary Judgment on the Breach of Contract Claim..... | 40 |
| | 1. The District Court Committed an Error of Law When It Interpreted the Contracts in Part..... | 40 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. The Grantors Intended the Express Provision “Fully Use and Enjoy” to Expressly Preserve Their Rights at Common Law..... | 43 |
| i. Pleading Alternatively, the Easement Contracts Are at Least Ambiguous..... | 47 |
| 3. Questions of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment..... | 49 |
| D. The District Court Erred When It Disposed of the Unreasonable Use and Unreasonable Interference Claims Because Putative Class Members Have the Same Common Law Easement Rights..... | 51 |
| 1. The Reasonableness of Use and Interference in an Easement is a Question of Fact..... | 53 |
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT LIMITED THE TYPES OF REMEDIES AND SCOPE OF DAMAGES AVAILABLE TO LANDOWNERS..... | 56 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 56 |
| B. Landowners Alleged Common Law Remedies for Unreasonable Interference, Which Were Improperly Limited to Odor, Discoloration, and Physical Oil Damages..... | 56 |
| V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE FED.R.CIV.P. RULE 59(e) and RULE 60(b) MOTIONS FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT WITHOUT RIGOROUSLY ASSESSING THE NEW EVIDENCE..... | 59 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 60 |

B. Landowners Submitted Uncontroverted Expert
Testimony and Documentary Evidence That Would
Probably Produce a Different Result.....60

CONCLUSION.....63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alpern v. Utilicorp United, Inc.,
84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996).....*passim*

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....24

Am. Energy Corp. v. Tex. E. Transmission, LP,
701 F.Supp.2d 921 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....2

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,
513 US. 219 (1995).....2, 29

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....33, 49, 61

Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co. Ltd.,
No. 12–CV–0630, 2013 WL 1942163 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2013)....3, 61

Archer v. Eiland, 64 F. App’x 676 (10th Cir. 2003).....35

Arnold v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
627 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010).....17

Barfield v. Sho-Me Elec.Co-op.,
2013 WL 3872181 (W.D. Mo. 2013).....*passim*

Barnett v. Sanders,
451 S.W.3d 211 (Ark. Ct. App. 2014).....3, 55

Bean v. Johnson,
649 S.W.2d 171 (Ark. 1983).....3, 57

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Beiser v. Hensic</i> , 655 S.W.2d 660 (Mo.Ct.App.1983)..... | 54 |
| <i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d. 802 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Burd v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No.3:13-CV-209762015 WL 4137915 (S.D.W. Va. July 8, 2015)..... | 3, 61 |
| <i>Byme Inc., v. Ivy</i> , 241 S.W.3d 229 (Ark. 2006)..... | 41 |
| <i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Celotex Corporation v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 61 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>City of Crossett v. Riles</i> , 549 S.W.2d 800 (Ark. 1977)..... | 33, 34, 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Consolidated Cable Utilities, Inc., v. City of Aurora</i> 439 N.E.2d 1272 (Ill. App. Ct. 3d. 1982)..... | 52 |
| <i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Davidson</i> , 463 S.W.2d 652 (Ark. 1971)..... | 41 |
| <i>Davis v. Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co.</i> , 454 S.W.2d 331 (Ark. 1970)..... | 57 |
| <i>Deboer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d. 1171 (8th Cir.1995)..... | 22, 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1977)..... | 23 |
| <i>Dunn v. Aamodt</i> , 695 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 47 |
| <i>Duresa v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 807 N.E.2d 1054 (Ill. App. Ct. 3d. 2004)..... | 39, 52, 55 |
| <i>Dwiggins v. Propst Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 840 (Ark. 1992)..... | 3, 37, 39, 52 |
| <i>Entergy Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 358 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 56 |
| <i>Felton Oil Co., LLC. v. Gee</i> , 183 S.W.3d 72 (Ark. 2004)..... | 3, 50, 57 |
| <i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Fruth Farms v. Village of Holgate</i> , 442 F.Supp.2d 470 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 54 |
| <i>Hatfield v. Arkansas W. Gas Co.</i> , 632 S.W.2d 238 (Ark. 1982) | 51, 54 |
| <i>Harris v. Stephens Prod. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 837 (Ark. 1992)..... | 40 |
| <i>Harsco Corp. v. Zlotnicki</i> , 779 F.2d 906 (3d Cir. 1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Humphrey v. Sequentia, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir.1995)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 739 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 60 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>In re Tri-State Crematory Litig.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability Litigation</i> , 267 F.R.D. 549 (D. Minn. 2010)(<i>aff'd</i> 8th Cir., 644 F.3d 605)..... | 20 |
| <i>Jackson v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 262 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2011)..... | 50 |
| <i>Kleinheider v. Phillips Pipe Line Co.</i> , 528 F.2d 837 (1975)..... | 39 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Louisiana Public Service Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 28 |
| <i>Masen v. Shaw</i> , 133 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. Ct. App.2004)..... | 52 |
| <i>Massee v. Schiller</i> , 420 S.W.2d 839 (Ark. 1967)..... | 51 |
| <i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | 61 |
| <i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 215 P.3d 675 (Mt. 2009)..... | 2, 21, 51 |
| <i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 291 P.3d 1209 (Mt. 2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Mick v. Level Propane Gases, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 324 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Nat'l Bank of Commerce of El Dorado, Ark. v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Oneok, Inc., et al., v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2014)..... | 2, 29 |
| <i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Quality Ag Service of Iowa, Inc. v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway</i> , No. 14-3025, 2015 WL 6600570 (8th Cir., Oct. 30, 2015)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>Simpson v. Phillips Pipe Line Co.</i> , 603 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. Ct. App.1980)..... | 52 |
| <i>San Jacinto Sand Co. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 426 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. Ct. App. 1980)..... | 52 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)..... | 2, 28 |
| <i>Sluyter v. Hale Fireworks P’ship</i> , 262 S.W.3d 154 (Ark. 2007)..... | 3, 37, 39, 52 |
| <i>Smith v. Arrington Gas & Oil, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 1208 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 40 |
| <i>St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Brooksher</i> , 109 S.W. 1169 (Ark. 1908)..... | 37 |
| <i>Stout v. Christian</i> , 593 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. Ct. App.1980)..... | 52 |
| <i>Stroeder v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-01743-WJM-KLM, 2013 WL 951153 (D. Col., Feb. 7, 2013)..... | 35 |
| <i>Sun Oil Co., v. Whitaker</i> , 432 S.W.2d 808 (Tex. 1972)..... | 39 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Archer</i> , 147 S.W.3d 681 (Ark. 2004)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States Parole Commission v. Gereghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2361 (2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Upshaw v. Ga. Catalog Sales, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ga. 2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Vancleve v. Sparks</i> , 132 S.W.3d 902 (Mo.Ct.App.2004)..... | 54 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Store, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... | 2, 19 |
| <i>Waye v. First Citizen's Nat'l Bank</i> , 846 F.Supp. 310 (M.D.Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> . 31 F.3d 1175 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>William A. Gross Const. Associates, Inc. v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 61 |
| <i>Wilson v. Brown</i> , 897 S.W.2d 546 (Ark. 1995)..... | 3, 41, 51 |
| <i>Wynne v. Lee</i> , 842 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1988)..... | 60 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 60104(c)..... | 30 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 60121(d)..... | 11, 32 |

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....18, 23, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....25, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. 60(b).....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions: A Manual for Group Litigation at Federal and State Levels* § 3.13, at 167 (2d ed. 1985).....23
25 AM.JUR.2D *Easements & Licenses* § 99.....39
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014).....46
